
JOINT SENATE-HOUSE CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES 
CONTRACT NO. SH-0211 

AMENDMENT NO. 9 

The contract referenced above, entered into on July 31, 2015, between the FLORIDA 
SENATE and the FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, on the one hand, and 
GRAYROBINSON, P.A., on the other, and amended on February 23, 2017; May 26, 2017; 
August 29, 2017; July 18, 2018; August 14, 2018; April 15, 2019; August 13, 2019; and 
September 16, 2020 (together, the "Agreement"), is hereby amended as follows: 

(A) Amend Section 3 "Term of Agreement and Termination" as follows: 

Change the first sentence of the first paragraph to read as follows: 

"This Agreement terminates upon the conclusion of the litigation, including any appeals." 

In all other respects, the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

All services provided in a manner consistent with the terms of the Agreement and this 
Amendment from July 1, 2021, to the date of execution of this Amendment by all parties are 
hereby accepted and ratified. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed 
the date last written below. 

THE FLORIDA ' NATE: THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES: 

ton Simpson, Pres dent Rep. Chris Sprowls, Speaker 

7/ 2 1 ' 2. Date:  Date:  7  643 IL: 

GRAYROBINSON, P.A.: 

Title: 

Date: 71_07

reLaUer 

ArapRoVr7-7 TO 
FOrtm ANO SUi:FLCi4;,ACNt 

Date 

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

41: 4,6 ..R.Jc.11

t rIY. 

k 



JOINT SENATE-HOUSE CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES
CONTRACT NO. SH-02H

AMENDMENT NO. 8

The contract referenced above, entered into on July 31, 2015, between the FLORIDA
SENATE and the FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, on the one hand, and
GRAYROBINSON, P ., on the other, and amended onFebruary 23,2017; May 26, 2017; August
29, 2017; July 18, 2018; August 14, 2018; April 15, 2019; and August 13, 2019 (together, the
Ag eement ), is hereby amended as follows:

(A) Amend Section 3 "Term of Agreement and Termination    as follows:

In the first sentence of the first paragraph, repl ce “June 30, 2020” with “June 30, 2021

In all other respects, the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

All services provided in a manner consistent with the terms of the Agreement and this
Amendment from July 1,2020, to the date of execution of this Amendment by all parties are hereby
accepted and ratified.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed
the date last  ritten below.

THE FLORIDA SENATE:

Sen, Bill Gal ano, President

Date:  /h> '    S>

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES:

GRAYROBINSON, P.A.:

//16/Ao







JOINT SENATE-HOUSE CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES
CO TRACT NO. SH-02H

AMENDMENT NO. 6

The contract referenced above, entered into on July 31, 2015, between the FLORIDA
SENATE a d t e FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (together, the
LEGISLATU E ), on the one hand, an  GRAYROBINSON, P.A. (the  FIRM”), on the other,

and amende  on February 23, 2017, May 26, 2017, August 29, 2017, July 18, 2018 and August
14,2018 (together, the  Agreement ) is hereby amended as follows:

(A) Amend Section 2 ' Consideration   as follows:

Delete the entire last paragraph.

In all other  espects, the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in foil force an  effect.

All services  rovided in a manner consistent  ith the terms of the Agreement and this Amendment
from June 1,2018, to the date of execution of this Amendment by all  arties are hereby accepted
and ratified.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the  arties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed the date
last written below.

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL



JOINT SENATE-HOUSE CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES 
CONTRACT NO. SH-02H 

AMENDMENT NO. 5 

The contract referenced above, entered into on Jnly 31, 2015, between the FLORIDA 
SENATE and the FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (together, the 
"LEGISLATURE"), on the one hand, and GRAYROBINSON, P.A. (the "FIRM"), on the other, 
and amended on February 23, 2017, May 26, 2017, August 29, 2017 and July 18, 2018 (together, 
the "Agreement") is hereby amended as follows: 

(A) Amend Section 2 "Consideration" as follows: 

Change the first sentence in what is now the last paragraph based on the July 18, 2018, 
amendment to read as follows: 

"The aggregate amount of fees and costs incurred for all the above services, 
from August 1, 2017, through June 30, 2019, shall not exceed $600,000." 

Change the last sentence in what is now the last paragraph based on the July 18, 2018, 
amendment to read as follows: 

"The Firm shall notify the Contract Managers, in writing, when incurred 
fees and costs, in the aggregate, for all the above services from August 1, 
2017, through June 30, 2019, reaches $575,000." 

In all other respects, the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

All services provided in a manner consistent with the terms of the Agreement and this Amendment 
from June 1, 2018, to the date of execution of this Amendment by all parties are hereby accepted 
and ratified. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed the date 
last written below. 

THE FLORIDA SENATE THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATiyES 

Vpc C'i.'ttAU -T 4 



Joint Senate-House Contract For Legal Services, Contract No, SH-02H 
Amendment No. 5, Page 2 of 2 



JOINT SENATE-HOUSE CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES 
CONTRACT NO. SH-02H 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

The contract referenced above, entered into on My 31, 2015, between the FLORIDA 
SENATE and the FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (together, the 
"LEGISLATURE'5), on the one hand, and GRAYROBINSON, P.A. (the "FIRM"), on the other, 
and amended on February 23, 2017, May 26, 2017, and August 29, 2017 (together, the 
"Agreement") is hereby amended as follows: 

(A) Amend Section 3 "Term of Agreement and Termination" as follows: 

In the first sentence of the first paragraph based on the August 29, 2017, amendment, 
replace "August 1,2018" with "June 30, 2019." 

(B) Amend Section 2 "Consideration " as follows: 

Change the first sentence in what is now the last paragraph based on the August 29, 2017, 
amendment to read as follows: 

"The aggregate amount of fees and costs incurred for all the above services, from 
August 1, 2017, through June 30, 2019, shall not exceed $500,000." 

Change the last sentence in what is now the last paragraph based on the August 29, 2017, 
amendment to read as follows: 

"The Finn shall notify the Contract Managers, in writing, when incurred fees and 
costs, in the aggregate, for all the above services from August 1, 2017, through 
June 30, 2019, reaches $475,000." 

(C) Amend Section 2 "Consideration " as follows: 

To the lists under "Sendee Provider" and "Hourly Rate," add the following, respectively: 

"Allison Goodman Mawhinney," "$285" 

"Ashley H, Lukis," "$250" 

From the lists under "Service' Provider" and "Hourly Rate," delete the following, 
respectively: 

"George N. Meros, Jr.," "$300" 

In all other respects, the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 



All services provided in a manner consistent with the terms of the Agreement and this 
Amendment from August 1, 2017, to the date of execution of this Amendment by all parties is 
hereby accepted and ratified. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed the date last 
written below. 

THE FLORIDA SENATE 

jktn. Jbe Negron, President/ 

Date: /& 

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES 

TLejh Richard Corcoran, Speaker 

Date: V/t|//7 

GR A YROB INS ON, P.A. 

Title: 

Date: 

VED AS TO LEGAL 
AND^SOFFfaENCY 

Date 

u/yi-

Dyh: 

£MdJc 

Joint Senate-House Contract For Legal Services, Contract No, SH-02II 
Amendment No. 4, Page 2 of 2 







THE FLORIDA SENATE 

/, 

Sen. Joe Negron, President 

AS TO LEGAL 
FICIE CY 

Date: -.̀3 

GRAYRa'  

Iffigeff 

ate b. .-1/ II2  

older , 
Rot" waw 4. A • 

Title: A,„i
‘i 

 

Date: S 26 

JOINT SENATE-HOUSE CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES 
CONTRACT NO. SH-02H 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

The contract referenced above, entered into on July 31, 2015, between the FLORIDA SENATE and the 
FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (together, the "LEGISLATURE"), on the one hand, and 
GRAYROBINSON, P.A. (the "FIRM"), on the other, and amended on February 23, 2017 (together, the 
"Agreement"), is hereby further amended as follows: 

Amend Section 2 as follows: 

Following what is now the last paragraph, add the following new paragraph: 

"The aggregate amount of fees and costs incurred for all the above services, from 
August 1, 2016, through July 31, 2017, shall not exceed $121,000.00. The 
Legislature shall not be responsible for payment of any fees and costs incurred 
above this maximum unless the Finn, prior to those excess fees and costs being 
incurred, obtains written approval from the Contract Managers for the Senate and 
the Florida House of Representatives and this contract is amended to increase this 
maximum, The Firm shall notify the Contract Managers, in writing, when incurred 
fees and costs, in the aggregate, for all the above services from August 1, 2016, 
through July 31, 2017, reaches $100,000.00." 

In all other respects, the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

This Amendment is effective nuns pro tune to August 1, 2016, upon execution by all parties. All services 
provided in a manner consistent with the terms of the Agreement and this Amendment from August 1, 
2016, to the date of execution of this Amendment by all parties is hereby accepted and ratified. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed the date last written below. 

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES 

ep-,--Richard Corcoran, speaker 

Date:  57-';2' --/ /  

se Gen 
Date: t')  



JOINT SENATE-HOUSE CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES
CONTRACT NO. SH-02H

AMENDMENT NO. 1

The contract referenced above, entered into on July 31, 2015, between the FLORIDA
SENATE and the FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (together, the
"LEGISLATURE"), on the one hand, and GRAYROBINSON, P.A. (the "FIRM"), on the other
(the "Agreement"), is hereby amended as follows:

(A) Amend Section 1 "Scope of Services " as follows:

Replace the second paragraph, inclusive of subparagraphs a. through c., as follows:

"The Firm agrees to provide legal and consulting services to the Legislature related to
litigation challenging portions of the 2015-16 and 2016-17 General Appropriations
Acts (GAAs) vis-a-vis Article X, section 28 of the Florida Constitution (commonly
known as "Amendment 1"). In accordance with this Agreement, the Firm agrees to:

a. Provide advice to the Senate President and Speaker of the House of
Representatives regarding litigation challenging aspects of the 2015-16 and 2016-17
GAAs related to Amendment 1;

b. Represent the Florida Senate and the Florida House in litigation challenging the
2015-16 and 2016-17 GAAs related to Amendment 1;

c. Perform other related tasks assigned by the President or his designee(s), or the
Speaker or his designee(s)."

(B) Amend Section 2 "Consideration " as follows:

To the lists under "Service Provider" and "Hourly Rate," add the following, respectively:

• "George T. Levesque," "$300"

• "James Timothy Moore, Jr.," "$250"

(C) Amend Section 3 "Term of Agreement and Termination " as follows:

In the first sentence of the first paragraph, replace "August 1, 2016" with "August 1,
2017."

(D) Amend Section 4 "Contract Managers " as follows:

Replace the first paragraph with the following:

"The Contract Manager for the Florida Senate is Dawn K. Roberts, General Counsel, 302
The Capitol, 404 South Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 21288, (850) 487-5237, or as
designated by the Senate President. The Contract Manager for the Florida House of



Representatives is Adam S. Tanenbaum, General Counsel, 418 The Capitol, 402 South
Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, (850) 717-5500, or as designated by the
Speaker of the House. The Contract Manager for the Firm is Andy Bardos, 301 South
Bronaugh Street, Suite 600, P.O. Box 11189 (32302-3189), Tallahassee, Florida 32301,
(850)577-9090."

In all other respects, the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

This Amendment is effective nunc pro tunc to August 1, 2016, upon execution by all parties. All
services provided in a manner consistent with the terms of the Agreement and this Amendment
from August 1, 2016, to the date of execution of this Amendment by all parties is hereby
accepted and ratified.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed the date
last written below.

THE FLORIDA SENATE THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES

Joint Senate-House Contract For Legal Services, Contract No. SH-02H
Amendment No. 1, Page 2 of 2
















